
0

0

~'+fll:if : 26305065

71ga (3rf)ea - I) an qr4faa )a sqra ye
ea gq=I<Ul Ta7, la8] ifGa, a)febaf)a #u,

31fcillc11$1, '115'-IGltslrG- 380015.

./aaz.
xsl" ~~~ : Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-0133-16-17

fl:,;/fq; Date : 28.10.2016 ;;;-\R) ffi slli cRRlf Date of Issue It!?// /I /,u,
ft 3ar ia, 3gar (r4ta-Ii) err ufRa

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/Ref-250/DRM/2015-16 Dated 24.02.2016

Issued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

tl" 314l<il¢ctf cpT .:rr:T :g:c{ "q"ctT Name & Address of The Appellants
M/s. Interactive Manpower Solution Pvt ltd Ahmadabad

z 3rt sr?gr rig€ ml{ ft anfa fra If@rant at 3rat ffRaa m a a
"flcRITt:-
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way:-

tr zycn, Ura zre za ala 34h#tr urznf@raw at 3rflea
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

fcrrfn:r~, 1994 c#I" tTm 86 cB" 3iavfa 3r4ta atf "CJNf c#I" \i'fT ~ :­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uf?a 2fr ft v#tr zcn,r zre vi a1a ar@tu nrznf@ran 3jl. 2o, q #ca
i31Rtlc<ii cpA.Jl\3°-s, ~~, ~6+-IGIGIIG-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) rq#tu =ma,f@erau alt fa#ta 3rf@fr, 1994 c#I" tTm 86 (1) cB" 3-RJTm ~ flcjlcfj-<
Plll l--llclRI, 1994 cB" ~ 9 (1) cB" 3-RJTm fe,fRa utf ya.€)- s i a ,fit # al \i'fT
r#hf gi Ura arr Gr 3ml fag 3r4a al n{ st uu#st Ifft
aftmt afeg (Ti a vs mt~Ia ff zfi) 3it merfr en i zaznf@raw1.qr rrft fer
t cf6T cB" ~ -<i I4"1A ct, al?f ~ cB" rll Ill4"1 d cB" '<i61 llct, xlti-<~ I'< cB" rfTl=f aifu ta zru # q
B "G'ffiT ~ ctr .:ri<T, ocITGf ctr .:ri<T 3j Gann Tur fr 6T; 5 "Rmf zut a ? asi qq
1 ooo /- 6)rf zhfti sai ara at mi, anu #t .:ri<T 3it amzu mu fr nu 5 "Rmf m
50 "Rmf 'ct'cp "ITT err ~ 5000 /- m~ 6Pfr I ugfala at mi, ans #6t BM 3rR WITTIT 1TllT
~~50 "Rmf It Uaa snar ? azi 6q, 1oooo/- #ta 3#rt gtty

.•E-
(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of $ed1911''.~6,of.,the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5.as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanie,d by_'a'. \::opy of the order appealed against
(one of which shall be c~rtified copy) and . s~o~lc:i. bejp~qompani~d by a fees of Rs. 1000/­
where the amount of service tax & interest demat1.<il:,%'& ;P,enalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less,
Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax ,~::;_ll)t.eris}ilemanded & penalty levied is is more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty LalkhsRs.4O,000/- where the amount of service tax
& interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed
bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of
the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

°' ·J0-



:: 2 ::
(iii) ~~.1994 cBT tITTT 86 cBT u-ear3ii vi (2) a siafa or@ta lam
Pllll-llc!C'tl 1994 ct RWf 9 (2~) ct 3Wffi ~tlffur 1:j)j1=f ~:tr.-7 if cBT \Jl'T ~ ~~ "ffi2:f
3nrgai, a€ta Tr« zyco (3r8le) ct 3lml' · ct)-~ (0IA)(a a ufra uf &hf) 3it 'Gr
~. fli51llcb / sq 3nqa 37erar Aaor #4tu sn zycn, 3r4)Ru +mznf@raw #t 3naaa
a far z g; r?r (olo) # 4f iur# aft
(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. zreniglf@rd arznru zrcas arf@)fz1, 1g7s t gr#f w rgqdt-1 ct 3Wffi ~tjfu=r fcB'C!
3Ir 3?r vi err qf@rat 3lmT at TR u 6 6.5o/- ha nr rrarcu gyea fez
=q #tr a1Reg

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. #r ggca, are zca vi hara r4l4tr nzmf@raw (rffafe) maraca1, 1os2 i ff
gi ra via@r +Tuai at x-ifP-lfcia m crrc;r min c#r 3TR 'lfr arR~ fclrtrr \iTTc'1T % 1

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. var gr;a, hctzr 3eur arras vi tars 3rhar uTf@aw (fl+a h ff 3r41if h mcai #
h4tr35el ala 3f@1fzrG, 8&9y 8r err 39n h3iai fftzr(«izn-2) 31f@1fer# 2erg(2a;y #r vi€zI
29) fain: a&.a.2cry 5t #6r fa4tr3f@0fr, «&&y ft arr s h iaiir Garaat aft arar a{ k, Tr
ff7r #qa-fr smrca 3rfar , 6j'Q@ fu; ~ '1.1m m- 3iriasa#rs aft 3r4f@rr 2r uf
a@ratua3rf@rag

a#4r 5=ulz Qrcn viharah 3-lrfJfil ,, WT fclw ;JTQ'Q_rfi #a 9nf@a?­
- ( i) '1.1m 11 t'r m- 3-lrfJfil f.l''mft:r ~
(ii) rdsa a{ na UTQ)'
(iii) ~ ~ fo.t <I J-1 I cl C'll m- fcn:ra:r 6 m- 3-lrfJfil ~ ~

c::> 3WI' qr zrz fn Bf '1.1m tn' mcr'mc, ftrcfR:r c'fi'. 2) 3/f@011rzra, 2014 m- 31K<FH 'fl W1' fcITTfl'
3r41«#tr ,1f@parth tfJ-1'8.'f fcr:c:lm'1.frc:r f~~ lJcf 3-fCfrc;r atcrri m-ar1

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finar:ice (Nq.... ,·2)"·A~t.,. 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the q4pfr1:1l_!;~c1se· Act, 1944· which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under sectio'n 83. of'.'!he:.Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subjectto ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

. I . .

Under Central Excise and Service TcP<, 0

"Duty,c!E?,n;i,anded" shall include:
(i) amount determined i'.l{lders·eetioJJA1 D; •
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

c::> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zrif ai, sr 3n2er h lJlB 3r4la uf@raw h waar sf are 3r2rar era zm c;-us
faanfea gt ataj fara gren 10% pra u 3li haraau fa@a taa avh
10% 2w1arruRt sraft
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

0

0



V2(ST)56/A-11/2015-16

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s Interactive Manpower Solution, 301, President Plaza, Near

Thaltej cross Road, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad- 380 054 (hereinafter

referred to as 'appellants') holding seryice tax registration No. AABCI

4910K ST001, have filed the present appeals against·the Order-in-Original

number SD-02/REF-250/DRM/2015-16 dated 24.02.2016 (hereinafter

referred to as. 'impugned orders') passed by the Asst. Commissioner,

Service Tax, Div-II, APM Mall, Ahmadabad (hereinafter referred to as

'adjudicating authority');

0

2. Briefly stated facts of the case are that appellant had filed a refund claim

of accumulated credit of 7,42,361/- for period July 2014 to September 2014

under Notification No. 27/2012- CE (NT) on 09.07.2015. On the basis of CA

certificate given refund amount was reduced to Rs. 7,23,460/- on the basis of

export turnover found to Rs. 4,84,60,962/- instead of claimed export turnover

of Rs.. 5,00,78,423/-. Refund of Rs. 6,23,726/- was sanctioned where as Rs.

1,18,635/- was rejected vide impugned OIO. Rs. 99,734 out of Rs. 1,18,635/­

was rejected on due to time bar matter. Being Aggrieved appellant has filed

this present appeal for Rs. 1,00,288/-. In appeal memo it is contended as

below-

· I. Claim is file for service exported for the· quarter July to September

2014. Expor turnover of services is worked out as per clause (D) of Rule

O 5(1) of CCR, 2004.
II. Adjudicating authority instead of considering export turnover of services

defined und r clause (D) of Rule 5(1) of CCR, 2004, has taken total

export durin the quarter July to September 2014. Therefore, the claim

submitted by claimant is correct.
✓ - - •

III. Adjudicating Authority rejected the claim of Rs. 99,734/- on ground of

time bar. The details of invoices which are covered under time bar is not

given in OIO.
IV. Receipt of payment in convertibleforeign currency is an essential

criterion for considering export of services during the relevant quarter.

The entire quarter has to be essentially considered together..

V. Relevant date for purpose of rule 5 of CCR, 2004 is last date of relevant

quarter. Therefore , an exporter can file refund claim within one year

from the last date of relevant quarter. Appellant cited the judgment in

case of CCE V/s Navistar International Pvt. Ltd .-(2016 )-TIOL-1055-

CESTAT-MUM.



4 V2(ST)S6/A-11/2015-16

VI. Judgments of CESTAT which are relied upon to reject the claim are for

the period prior to April 2012 , where as the present claim is for period

July to September 2014. (a) CCE Pune-I Vs E.aton Industries (P) Ltd.­

(2011) 30 STT 420 (b) Apotex Research Pvt. Ltd Vs CC, Banglore-CUS,

2015(3) tmi 346- CESTAT- Banglore (c) Hyundai Motor India Engineering

Pvt. Ltd. CCE, Hydrabad-1 2014 & TMI 329-CESTAT Bangalore (d) M/s

Benchtel India Pvt. Ltd, Pune-1 Vs CCE, Delhi (2013) 7 TMI 437 (Tri­

Delhi)

3. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 14.09.2016 wherein Shri

Bishan Shah, CA on behalf of the said appellant, appeared before me and O
reiterated the contention of their submission. It was contended by CA that

instead of export turnover, those export whose payment has been realized

should be considered. He pointed out definition of export. Iri course of hearing

Shri Bishan Shah, CA, requested for seven more days for additional

submission which is so far not submitted.

DISCUSSION AND FINDING

4. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds of

the Appeal Memorandum, the Written Submission filed by the respondent and

oral submission made at the time of personal hearing. The adjudicating

authority has-

o

I. Reduced the export turnover from Rs. 5,00,78,423/- to Rs. 4,84,60,962/­

on the basis of CA certificate , therefore claim has been reduced from Rs.

7,42,361/- to Rs. 7,23,460/-.

II. Rejected the refund of Rs. 1,00,288/- out of which Rs. 99,734/- is

rejected on ground of time bar. The details of invoices which are covered

under time bar is not given in 010.

III. Not given any given any reasoning as to why and how said invoices are

time barred and what was the relevant.date for each invoices for filing.- ·.
'

claim.ii
, ..,. \ .

IV. Not given any conclusion whether or}not: said invoices (on which RS.

99,734/- is rejected) are eligible lo 'be.infuded in export turnover as per
· • ;-- s

clause (D) of Rule 5(1) of CCR, 2004.
V. Not clearly concluded regarding which export should be included in

rrelevant quarter i.e export effected (invoices issued) or export whose QI\



5 V2(ST)56/A4-I1/2015-16

0

o

payment has been received in a particular quarter or the export effected

and whose payment is also received in particular quarter.
VI. Has not stated whether claim submitted is for export effected (invoices

issued) or export whose payment has been received in a particular

quarter.
VII. Not concluded which date should be considered the relevant date i.e. date

on which export is effected (invoice issued) or date of realization of

export affected or the last date of quarter.
VIII. Not clearly come out with reasoning as to why following judgments are

squarely applicable in present case . (a) CCE Pune-I Vs Eaton Industries

(P) Ltd.-(2011) 30 STT 420 (b) Apotex Research Pvt. Ltd Vs CC,

Banglore-CUS, 2015(3) tmi 346- CESTAT- Banglore (c) Hyundai Motor

India Engineering Pvt. Ltd. CCE, Hydrabad-1 2014 & TMI 329-CESTAT
Bangalore (d) M/s Benchtel India Pvt. Ltd, Pune-I Vs CCE, Delhi (2013) 7

TMI 437 (Tri- Delhi).
Not clearly come out as to why above four judgments which pertains to

claim prior to April 2012 i.e. for period prior to refund notification

27/2012-CE (NT), are applicable in present claim of period July 2014 to

September 2014.

5. Conclusion consisting of 8 paragraphs at page 7 of impugned OIO · and

thereafter order is given totally contradictory. In para 8 of conclusion it is
stated that claimant is admissible for refund of Rs. 7,42,361/- where as in order

portion refund is grated is Rs. 6,23,726/-. No specific reasoning is given for
rejecting claim moreover impugned order is not crisp and clear. The
adjudicating authority is required to decide each and every issue in the same
way and gives it finding on each issue along with reasons of arriving at a

particular decision. In other words, it must be a speaking order. My observation
cited above at para 4 is required to be answered in fresh OIO. In this regard,
supreme court direction in the case of Kranti Associates Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Masood

Ahmed Drafting of Adjudication Order: Some Basics Prepared by NACEN, RTI,

Kanpur Page 6 Khan{Citation:- 2011 (273) ELT 345 (SC)} must be kept in

mind.

6. In view of facts and discussion herein above, the Adjudicating Authority'

is directed to decide the case afresh, as far as rejection of claim amount of
Rs. 1,18,635/- is concerned , for which case is remanded back to the
Adjudicating Authority, after due compliance of the principles of natural justice

and after proper appreciation of the evidences that may be put forth by PS.3z-.
f7.,,~• I·,,-.-,..,_. ·.,.

appellant before him. The appellant is also directed to put all the evidence$

befor~ the Adjudicating Authority in support of their contention as well af~"f "?}l1.~J
9\" ,'­s5#

IX.



V2(ST)56/4-41/2015-16

other details/documents etc. that may be asked for by the Adjudicating
Authority when the matter is heard in remand proceedings before the

Adjudicating Authority. These findings of mine are supported by the
decision/order dated 03.04.2014 of the Hon'ble High Court, Gujarat in the Tax
appeal No.276//2014 in the case of Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

V/s Associated Hotels Ltd. and also by the decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT,

WZB Mumbai in case of Commissioner of Central Excise, Pune-I Vs. Sai

Advantium Ltd and reported in 2012 (27) STR 46 (Tri. - Mumbai).

07. 374la=i arr zarn{ 3r4tit ar fqzrl 34ta ah far srar &l

07. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

3%C
(3a#r gi4)

3r7z1Gr (3r4er - II)
..:,

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To

M/s Interactive Manpower Solution,

301, President Plaza,

Near Thaltej cross Road,

S.G. Highway,

Ahmedabad- 380 054

Copy to:

=2) The commissioner, Service Tax., Ahmedabad-I.,%\
3) The Additional Commissioner, C.Ex, Ahmedabad-11 :( %.° $)
4) The Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Div-II, APM Mall, Ahmedabad. i 5•''zo -;
5) The Asst. Commissioner (System), Service Tax, Ahmedabad. n;.-."
6) Guard File.
7) P.A. File.

0

0

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.


